

O/a 8 30-88.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 71,554

CAPE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,
VINCE SPEZZANO and JERE MAUPIN,

Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

PHILLIP HITCHNER and
BARBARA HITCHNER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

JUN 27 1988
C
jpl

On Review of a Decision of the
Fifth District Court of Appeal

ANSWER BRIEF

William E. Weller
ROSE & WELLER
101 N. Atlantic Ave.
P.O. Box 1255
Cocoa Beach, Fl.32931
(407) 784-0147
Attorney for
Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Citations	iii,iv
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	1
C. Course of Proceedings	4
D. The Newspaper Article at Issue.....	5
Summary of Argument	7

Argument

POINT I

DEFENDANTS LIABILITY FOR INVASION OF PLAINTIFFS RIGHT OF PRIVACY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
A. The portions of the defendants article upon which liability was based were not reports of any criminal proceeding	8
B. The lower courts holding is not contrary to the First Amendment or to Cox and its progeny... ..	9

POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY UPHELD THE TRIAL COURTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF LIABILITY ON THE INVASION OF PRIVACY COUNT.....	19
A. An Invasion of Privacy action has not been precluded by statute as a result of the penalty provision of 5827.07 being limited to a second degree misdemeanor	19
B. The duty of non disclosure applies to the press.....	21
C. The District Court of Appeal's decision comports with Florida's case law.....	24

Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Bass v. Morgan Lewis & Bockius,</u> 516 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 3 DCA 1987).....	20
<u>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Hitchner,</u> 514 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 5 DCA 1987).....	5, 23
<u>Cason v. Baskin,</u> 20 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1945).....	19, 24
<u>Cox Broadcasting Corp v. Cohn,</u> 420 U.S. 469, 95 S. Ct. 1029, 43 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1975).....	11
<u>Doe v. Sarasota-Bradenton Florida Television,</u> 436 So.2d 328, 332 (Fla. 2 DCA 1983).....	13
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</u> 418 U.S. 323, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789, 93 S. Ct. 2997 (1974).....	17
<u>In Re Adoption of H.Y.T.,</u> 458 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1984).....	14, 15
<u>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,</u> 435 U.S. 829, 56 L. Ed. 2d 1, 98 S. Ct. 1535 (1978).....	12
<u>Lavis Plumbing Services v. Johnson,</u> 515 So.2d 296, 298 (Fla. 3 DCA 1987).....	20
<u>Mayer v. State of Fla.,</u> 523 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 2 DCA 1988).....	9
<u>Ortega v. Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida, Inc.,</u> 510 So.2d 972 (Fla. 3 DCA 1987).....	17
<u>Patterson v. Tribune Co.,</u> 146 So.2d 623, 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) cert. denied 153 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1963).....	10
<u>Rosenberg v. Ryder Leasing, Inc.,</u> 168 So.2d 678, 680 (Fla. 3 DCA 1964).....	21
<u>Rotwein v. Gersten,</u> 36 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1948).....	20

<u>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,</u> 467 U.S. 20, 81 L.Ed. 2d 104, S. Ct. 2199 (1984).....	13
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,</u> 443 U.S. 97, 99 S. Ct. 2667, 61 L. Ed. 399 (1979).....	12
<u>Whalen v, Roe,</u> 429 U.S. 589, 51 L. Ed. 2d 64, 97 S.Ct. 869 (1977).....	14

STATUTES:

Chapter 827 Fla. Stats.(1977)	21
827.07 Fla. Stats. (1981)	7, 19
827.07(1) Fla. Stats.(1979)	14
827.07(15) Fla. Stats.(1977)	7, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Article 1, S23 Fla. Const.....	14
Eaton, <u>The American Law of Defamation Through Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., and Beyond: An Analytical Primer</u> , 61 CA. L.Rev. 1349 (1975).....	17
Prosser, Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971) 804-14.....	22
The American Law Institute restatement (Second) of Torts §652 D (1977).....	22
